VEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Mrs. Urmita Datta (Sen), Member(J) & Hob'ble Sayeed Ahmed Baba, Member (A)

Case No. - OA-486 of 2020

Sukumar Das VERSUS – The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Serial No. and

For the Applicant Mr. A. Hati,

Date of order

Ms. Nandini Sharma, Learned Advocates.

06 25.01.2022 For the State Respondent

Mr. S.N. Roy,

Learned Advocate.

The instant application has been filed praying for a direction to the respondents to consider the case of the applicant for compassionate appointment.

As per the applicant, his father was casual night guard who died on 11.05.2020. Thereafter he filed one representation on 29.05.2020 but till date his case has not been considered.

The counsel for the respondent has vehemently objected the contention of the applicant and submitted that the applicant himself has admitted that his father was not a regular employee. Therefore, he has no claim for compassionate appointment since the employee concerned was not regular one. The counsel for the respondent has prayed for rejection of the instant application.

Heard the parties and perused the records. It is noted that the applicant himself has admitted that his father was not a regular employee, therefore, the contention of the respondents seems to be right one. Accordingly, we do not find any reason to entertain the instant application. Accordingly, OA is disposed of being devoid of merit with no order as to costs.

Since the circumstances beyond control, the Registry is unable to furnish plain copies of this order to the learned advocates for the parties, the Registry is directed to upload this order on the website of the Tribunal forthwith and parties are directed to act on the copies of the order

<u>ORDER SHEET</u>	
Form No.	Sukumar Das
Case No. OA-486 of 2020	Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors
downloaded from the website.	
SAYEED AHMED BABA MEMBER (A)	URMITA DATTA (SEN) MEMBER (J)

ORDER SHEET

Form No. Sukumar Das Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors. Case No. **OA-486 of 2020**

WEST BENCH ADMINISTRATIVE INTERIOR

ORDER SHEET

Form No. Sukumar Das Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors. WEST BENCH ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSPORTER Case No. **OA-486 of 2020**